
SCHOLARSHIP SCHEME - 2020/21

AJU offers five categories of scholarship with an objective to encourage extraordinary talent in academics, sports, entrance exam. 

Apart from this, the university also has Early Decision Benefit (EDB) scheme for Management Course (MBA).

ARKA JAIN University strongly believes that the bright, brilliant and deserving student seeking admission to the university shall be 

offered with scholarship schemes. Scholarships will be reviewed and approved by the ARKA JAIN University Scholarship Committee 

(AJUSC). The committee reserves the right to introduce new scholarships or to cease the award of scholarships at any time. The 

eligibility criteria for each scholarship and agreement on the number of scholarships to be awarded annually are approved by AJUSC. 

Scholarship within each category will be awarded on the basis of merit and will not by any means be tested or otherwise influenced by 

any other award / grant etc held by the scholarship applicant

ARKA JAIN University follows various categories of Scholarship

Scholarship Category  Academics

Course   Polytechnic, All under Graduate Course, All Post Graduate Courses

No. of Scholarship  Open

Duration   One time Applicable

*  **Aggregate of all subjects in the qualifying exam I Aggregate of English + best three in the qualifying exam

Note:

  In case of percentage round of will not be considered like candidate has scored 69.9999% it will not be considered as 70.0%

  In Polytechnic and PG course Aggregate of all subjects are taken into consideration.

  In case of UG course English + Best Three are taken into consideration

Eligibility

Sports

Achievement 

State level National level International level

15 % of 1st year Fee 25 % of 1st year Fee 50 % of 1st year Fee

Note:

If the candidate has represented Association of School for Indian School Certificate (ASISC) in the last two years from the year

of admission is eligible for 10% of 1 st Year fees as a onetime scholarship under special sport category.

Members of champions or runners up team and those attaining first three position in individuals discipline / 

events organized by the directorate of sports Jharkhand state government.

Members of winners and runners up team and those attaining first three positions in individuals discipline / 

events in national level competitions organized by the school games federation of India, national sports 

federation, sports authority of India, all India University sports control board shall be eligible for the 

scholarship

Discipline: Scholarship shall be awarded in the Olympic events only.

Age Limit: 19 yrs for school level (as on 31st March of the performance year) 22yrs for College level (as on 31st 

March of the performance year)

Tournament / Championship: Tournament /championship conducted by the Committee / Organization 

which is duly recognized by the International Olympic Committee will only be considered such as World 

Championship / Common wealth Championship / Asian Championship

A student who is the recipient of sports scholarship by any other agencies of the central / state government will not be eligible to 

receive this scholarship.

State Level: 

Criteria for sports scholarship

National Level:

International Level:



List of Federation

Soft Tennis Amateur Soft Tennis Federation of India

Athletics Athletic Federation of India Badminton- Badminton Association of India

Badminton Badminton Association of India

Ball Badminton Ball Badminton Federation of India

Baseball Amateur Baseball Federation of India

Basketball Basketball Federation of India

Billiards &amp; Snookers Billiards &amp; Snookers Federation of India

Boxing Boxing Federation of India

Carrom All India Carrom Federation

Chess All India Chess Federation

Cycling Cycling Federation of India

Football All India Football Federation Golf- Indian Golf Union

Handball Handball Federation of India

Hockey Hockey India

Kabaddi Amateur Kabaddi Federation of India

Karate Karate Association of India

Kho-Kho Kho-Kho Federation of India

Polo Indian Polo Association

Shooting National Rifle Association of India

Squash Squash Racket Federation of India

Swimming Swimming Federation of India

Table Tennis Table Tennis Federation of India

Volleyball Volleyball Federation of India

Weight Lifting Indian Weightlifting Federation

Wushu Wushu Association of India Yachting -Yachting Association of India

Wrestling Wrestling Federation of India

Performance at National Level Entrance T est / AJUCET Scholarship Category  

Course   

No. of Scholarship  Open

Duration   One time Applicable

Polytechnic  // B.Tech // B.Pharma // Master of Business

Administration (MBA) 

No

No

No

10,000

20,000

20,000

20,000

10,000

10,000

            

Composite Score / Rank / Percentile

Entrance Exam 

MAT

CMAT

CAT/XAT

Table 3.1 -  Scholarship for MBA  on the basis of National Level Entrance Test and its Eligibility 

Score between 551 To 651 // 

 Rank between 4001-10000 //

 %age between 50 - 59.9 %

Score between 551 To 651 // 

Rank between 4001-10000 // 

% age between 50 - 59.9 %

Above 651 score  //

Rank between 1 - 4000  //

% age above 60%

   National level Entrance Exam CMAT/ MAT / XAT / CAT score is valid who had applied between Sept. 2019 to May. 2020

   Composite Score is taken into consideration for MAT, rank in the case of CMAT score and percentile in the case of CAT / XAT .

Note:



      

      

Entrance Exam 

Table 3.2 -  Scholarship for MBA / B. Pharma on the basis of AJUCET / NEET / IIT JEE-MAINS

 Percentage

%age between 70 - 79.9 %   %age between 80 - 89.9 %            % age  90 and above 

NEET Rs. 10,000  Rs. 20,000  Rs.30,000/-

IIT JEE-MAINS  Rs. 10,000  Rs. 20,000  Rs 30,000/-

AJUCET  Rs. 10,000 Rs. 20,000 Rs. 30,000/- 

            

Note:

In case of percentage round of will not be considered like candidate has scored 69.9999% it will not be considered as 70.0%

Entrance Exam 

 Percentage

%age between 70 - 79.9 %   %age between 80 - 89.9 %            % age  90 and above 

AJUCET

Rs. 10,000  Rs. 20,000  100% tution Fess waiverIIT JEE-MAINS

 Rs. 10,000  Rs. 20,000  Rs 30,000/-#

Table 3.3 -  Scholarship for B. Tech on the basis of AJUCET / IIT JEE-MAINS

Note: 

# In case a candidate score more than 95 % in AJUCET  for Admission in B.Tech then he is eligible for 100% tution fee waiver

which equal to sum of  Rs 57,000/-

 In case of percentage round of will not be considered like candidate has scored 69.9999% it will not be considered as 70.0%

Entrance Exam 

 Percentage

AJUCET

Rs. 10,000

Rs. 5000

Rs. 5000  Rs. 20,000JCECEB

 Rs. 10,000  Rs. 20,000

Table 3.4 -  Scholarship for Diploma in Engineering Course based on JCECEB / AJUCET

Rank between 20001-40000 //

% age between 70 - 79.9 % 

Rank between 10001-20000 //

% age between 80 - 89.9 % 

Rank between 1 - 10000  //

% age  90 and above 

Note: 

Rank obtained in JCECEB Exam is taken in account for JCECEB and percentage in the case of AJUCET

In case of percentage round of will not be considered like candidate has scored 69.9999% it will not be considered as 70.0%

Early Decision Benefit ( EDB )

Master of Business Administration (MBA)

Scholarship Category  

Course   

No. of Scholarship  Open

Duration   One time Applicable

Eligibility

EDB Scheme For MBA 

On or before 31st May 2020 
Between 1st June 2020

to 30 th June 2020 
After 30th  June 2020

 25,000 15,000  NIL



Alumni

            

Scholarship Category  

Course   

No. of Scholarship  Open

Duration   One time Applicable

 All Under-Graduate  Courses , All Post Graduate Courses

Any student pass out from the Jain College Jamshedpur / Arka Jain University, Jharkhand will be considered as Alumni and offered 

a scholarship of 10% of the1st year fees of the course in which the student takes admission.  (Not applicable for Ph.D. Enrollment.)

Terms and Condition:

Apart from Alumni all lateral admission are not entitle for any above mentioned scholarship. 

Student can apply for scholarship in any of the above schemes whichever is higher.

No student may hold more than ONE scholarship at a time.

AJUSC decision will be final in any of the scholarship availed.

In case of percentage rounding off will not be considered.

In all categories, scholarship is applicable one time only in the 1st year fees and scholarship amount will be waived off from the 2nd 

semester fees. In case the scholarship amount is more than semester Fee then it will be adjusted in the third semester Fee.

Scholarship is applicable for only newly admitted students batch 2020 and lateral admission incase of Alumni pass out.

Scholarship is not transferable.

A student may apply for a scholarship in any ONE of the scholarship categories listed.

Scholarship applicants can obtain the Scholarship Application Form from Program office at University campus in the month of 

August / Sept. (Notice will be displayed in the notice board).

Consideration will be given to applications that meet the eligibility criteria for each scholarship category provided the application 

is received before the specified deadline mentioned in the notice.

Scholarship will be offered after joining the program on verification of original documents.

Duly filled scholarship application form along with Xerox of the supporting documents to be submitted in the program office at 

university campus as per mention date in the notice.   No Form will be accepted after due date.

All applications received under Academics, Sports and Entrance Exam, EDB and Alumni scheme will be categories, scrutinized and 

presented to the University Scholarship Committee.

The AJUSC review the eligibility of the applicant and approve the scholarship

The decision of the AJUSC will be consider final and the name of the eligible candidates will be displayed on the University notice 

board.

Scholarship acknowledgment slip would be provided to the students from the Program Office for future references.

Scholarship Application Process

Scholarship Selection Process



BBA

B.Com(H)

BCA

BA ( English)

BA ( Economics)

BA ( Fashion Design )

BA ( Journalism & Mass Comm.)

B.Optom

B.Pharma

D.Pharma

B.Sc ( Bio-Technology )

BBA (H)-LLB

B.Tech

MBA

MCA

Diploma( Mech)

Diploma

Ph.D

Course Name

35,000

28,500

32,000

25,500

25,500

25,000

25,500

52,000

59,000

42,000

25,500

42,000

57,000

1,40,000

47,000

33,000

23,000

60,000

Tuition
( Academic

Fees)

6,000

5,000

6,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

10,000

10,000

10,000

5,000

10,000

10,000

24,000

10,000

5,000

5,000

16,000

Development

Funds

4,000

3,500

8,000

2,500

2,500

5,500

5,500

6,000

4,000

4,000

5,500

4,000

6,000

6,000

8,000

4,000

4,000

6,000

Computer

Lab

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

6,000

Examination

5,000

3,000

4,000

2,000

2,000

4,000

4,000

7,000

7,000

4,000

4,000

4,000

7,000

10,000

5,000

3,000

3,000

5,000

Corporate

relations 

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

5,000

7,,000

Library

60,000

50,000

60,000

45,000

45,000

50,000

50,000

85,000

90,000

70,000

50,000

70,000

90,000

1,90,000

80,000

55,000

45,000

1,00,000

Total Fees

( Year Wise)

Other Academic Fees

S.No

1

2

3

4

Particulars

UG

PG

Diploma

Ph.D

FEES BREAKUP
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