

SCHOLARSHIP SCHEME - 2020/21

ARKA JAIN University strongly believes that the bright, brilliant and deserving student seeking admission to the university shall be offered with scholarship schemes. Scholarships will be reviewed and approved by the ARKA JAIN University Scholarship Committee (AJUSC). The committee reserves the right to introduce new scholarships or to cease the award of scholarships at any time. The eligibility criteria for each scholarship and agreement on the number of scholarships to be awarded annually are approved by AJUSC. Scholarship within each category will be awarded on the basis of merit and will not by any means be tested or otherwise influenced by any other award / grant etc held by the scholarship applicant

AJU offers five categories of scholarship with an objective to encourage extraordinary talent in academics, sports, entrance exam. Apart from this, the university also has Early Decision Benefit (EDB) scheme for Management Course (MBA).

ARKA JAIN University follows various categories of Scholarship

Scholarship Category	Academics	
Course Polytechnic, All under Graduate Course, All Post G		
No. of Scholarship	Open	
Duration	One time Applicable	

*Aggregate of all subjects in the qualifying exam I **Aggregate of English + best three in the qualifying exam

Noto

In case of percentage round of will not be considered like candidate has scored 69.9999% it will not be considered as 70.0% In Polytechnic and PG course Aggregate of all subjects are taken into consideration.

In case of UG course English + Best Three are taken into consideration

Eligibility				
Sports Achievement	State level	National level	International level	
	15 % of 1st year Fee	25 % of 1st year Fee	50 % of 1st year Fee	

Note:

If the candidate has represented Association of School for Indian School Certificate (ASISC) in the last two years from the year of admission is eligible for 10% of 1 st Year fees as a onetime scholarship under special sport category.

Criteria for sports scholarship

State Level:

Members of champions or runners up team and those attaining first three position in individuals discipline / events organized by the directorate of sports Jharkhand state government.

National Level:

Members of winners and runners up team and those attaining first three positions in individuals discipline / events in national level competitions organized by the school games federation of India, national sports federation, sports authority of India, all India University sports control board shall be eligible for the scholarship

International Level:

Discipline: Scholarship shall be awarded in the Olympic events only.

Age Limit: 19 yrs for school level (as on 31st March of the performance year) 22yrs for College level (as on 31st March of the performance year)

Tournament / Championship: To

Tournament / Championship: Tournament /championship conducted by the Committee / Organization which is duly recognized by the International Olympic Committee will only be considered such as World Championship / Common wealth Championship / Asian Championship

A student who is the recipient of sports scholarship by any other agencies of the central / state government will not be eligible to receive this scholarship.



List of Federation

Soft Tennis	Amateur Soft Tennis Federation of India
Athletics	Athletic Federation of India Badminton- Badminton Association of India
Badminton	Badminton Association of India
Ball Badminton	Ball Badminton Federation of India
Baseball	Amateur Baseball Federation of India
Basketball	Basketball Federation of India
Billiards & Snookers	Billiards & amp; Snookers Federation of India
Boxing	Boxing Federation of India
Carrom	All India Carrom Federation
Chess	All India Chess Federation
Cycling	Cycling Federation of India
Football	All India Football Federation Golf- Indian Golf Union
Handball	Handball Federation of India
Hockey	Hockey India
Kabaddi	Amateur Kabaddi Federation of India
Karate	Karate Association of India
Kho-Kho	Kho-Kho Federation of India
Polo	Indian Polo Association
Shooting	National Rifle Association of India
Squash	Squash Racket Federation of India
Swimming	Swimming Federation of India
Table Tennis	Table Tennis Federation of India
Volleyball	Volleyball Federation of India
Weight Lifting	Indian Weightlifting Federation
Wushu	Wushu Association of India Yachting -Yachting Association of India
Wrestling	Wrestling Federation of India

Scholarship Category	Performance at National Level Entrance Test / AJUCET
Course	Polytechnic // B.Tech // B.Pharma // Master of Business Administration (MBA)
No. of Scholarship	Open
Duration	One time Applicable

Table 3.1 - \$	Table 3.1- Scholarship for MBA on the basis of National Level Entrance Test and its Eligibility							
	Composite Score	/Rank/Percentile						
Entrance Exam	Entrance Exam Score between 551 To 651 // Rank between 4001-10000 // % age between 50 - 59.9 % Score between 551 To 651 // Rank between 501 To 651 // Rank between 4001-10000 // % age between 50 - 59.9 % Above 651 score // Rank between 1 - 4000 % age above 60%							
MAT	No	10,000	20,000					
CMAT	No	10,000	20,000					
CAT/XAT	No	10,000	20,000					

Note:

National level Entrance Exam CMAT/MAT / XAT / CAT score is valid who had applied between Sept. 2019 to May. 2020 Composite Score is taken into consideration for MAT, rank in the case of CMAT score and percentile in the case of CAT / XAT.



Table 3.2 - Scholarship for MBA / B. Pharma on the basis of AJUCET / NEET / IIT JEE-MAINS									
	Percentage								
Entrance Exam	Entrance Exam %age between 70 - 79.9 % %age between 80 - 89.9 % %age 90 and above								
NEET	Rs. 10,000	Rs. 20,000	Rs.30,000/-						
IIT JEE-MAINS	Rs. 10,000	Rs. 20,000	Rs 30,000/-						
AJUCET Rs. 10,000 Rs. 20,000 Rs. 30,000/-									

Note:

In case of percentage round of will not be considered like candidate has scored 69.9999% it will not be considered as 70.0%

Table 3.3 - Scholarship for B. Tech on the basis of AJUCET / IIT JEE-MAINS							
	Percentage						
Entrance Exam %age between 70 - 79.9 % %age between 80 - 89.9 % % age 90 and							
IIT JEE-MAINS	Rs. 10,000	Rs. 20,000	100% tution Fess waiver				
AJUCET	Rs. 10,000	Rs. 20,000	Rs 30,000/-#				

Note:

In case a candidate score more than 95 % in AJUCET for Admission in B.Tech then he is eligible for 100% tution fee waiver which equal to sum of Rs 57,000/-

In case of percentage round of will not be considered like candidate has scored 69.9999% it will not be considered as 70.0%

Table 3.4 - Scholarship for Diploma in Engineering Course based on JCECEB / AJUCET				
Percentage				
Entrance Exam	Rank between 20001-40000 // % age between 70 - 79.9 %	Rank between 10001-20000 // % age between 80 - 89.9 %	Rank between 1 - 10000 // % age 90 and above	
JCECEB	Rs. 5000	Rs. 10,000	Rs. 20,000	
AJUCET	Rs. 5000	Rs. 10,000	Rs. 20,000	

Note:

Rank obtained in JCECEB Exam is taken in account for JCECEB and percentage in the case of AJUCET In case of percentage round of will not be considered like candidate has scored 69.9999% it will not be considered as 70.0%

Scholarship Category	Early Decision Benefit (EDB)
Course	Master of Business Administration (MBA)
No. of Scholarship	Open
Duration	One time Applicable

Eligibility					
EDB Scheme For MBA	On or before 31st May 2020	Between 1st June 2020 to 30 th June 2020	After 30th June 2020		
	25,000	15,000	NIL		



Scholarship Category	Alumni
Course	All Under-Graduate Courses , All Post Graduate Courses
No. of Scholarship	Open
Duration	One time Applicable

Any student pass out from the Jain College Jamshedpur / Arka Jain University, Jharkhand will be considered as Alumni and offered a scholarship of 10% of the style of the course in which the student takes admission. (Not applicable for Ph.D. Enrollment.)

Terms and Condition:

- Student can apply for scholarship in any of the above schemes whichever is higher.
- No student may hold more than ONE scholarship at a time.
- Scholarship is not transferable.
- In case of percentage rounding off will not be considered.
- In all categories, scholarship is applicable one time only in the 1st year fees and scholarship amount will be waived off from the 2nd semester fees. In case the scholarship amount is more than semester Fee then it will be adjusted in the third semester Fee.
- AJUSC decision will be final in any of the scholarship availed.
- Scholarship is applicable for only newly admitted students batch 2020 and lateral admission incase of Alumni pass out.
- Apart from Alumni all lateral admission are not entitle for any above mentioned scholarship.

Scholarship Application Process

- Scholarship applicants can obtain the Scholarship Application Form from Program office at University campus in the month of
- August/Sept. (Notice will be displayed in the notice board).
- A student may apply for a scholarship in any ONE of the scholarship categories listed.
- Scholarship will be offered after joining the program on verification of original documents.
- Duly filled scholarship application form along with Xerox of the supporting documents to be submitted in the program office at university campus as per mention date in the notice. No Form will be accepted after due date.
- Consideration will be given to applications that meet the eligibility criteria for each scholarship category provided the application is received before the specified deadline mentioned in the notice.

Scholarship Selection Process

- All applications received under Academics, Sports and Entrance Exam, EDB and Alumni scheme will be categories, scrutinized and
 presented to the University Scholarship Committee.
- The AJUSC review the eligibility of the applicant and approve the scholarship
- The decision of the AJUSC will be consider final and the name of the eligible candidates will be displayed on the University notice board.
- Scholarship acknowledgment slip would be provided to the students from the Program Office for future references.



FEES BREAKUP

S.No Particulars		TI S Course Name (Acc	Tuition (Academic Fees)	Development	Other Academic Fees				Total Fees (Year Wise)
			Fees)	Funds	Computer Lab	Examination	Corporate relations	Library	(1022 11103)
		ВВА	35,000	6,000	4,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	60,000
		B.Com(H)	28,500	5,000	3,500	5,000	3,000	5,000	50,000
		BCA	32,000	6,000	8,000	5,000	4,000	5,000	60,000
		BA (English)	25,500	5,000	2,500	5,000	2,000	5,000	45,000
		BA (Economics)	25,500	5,000	2,500	5,000	2,000	5,000	45,000
		BA (Fashion Design)	25,000	5,000	5,500	5,000	4,000	5,000	50,000
1	UG	BA (Journalism & Mass Comm.)	25,500	5,000	5,500	5,000	4,000	5,000	50,000
		B.Optom	52,000	10,000	6,000	5,000	7,000	5,000	85,000
		B.Pharma	59,000	10,000	4,000	5,000	7,000	5,000	90,000
		D.Pharma	42,000	10,000	4,000	5,000	4,000	5,000	70,000
		B.Sc (Bio-Technology)	25,500	5,000	5,500	5,000	4,000	5,000	50,000
			BBA (H)-LLB	42,000	10,000	4,000	5,000	4,000	5,000
		B.Tech	57,000	10,000	6,000	5,000	7,000	5,000	90,000
2	PG	МВА	1,40,000	24,000	6,000	5,000	10,000	5,000	1,90,000
		МСА	47,000	10,000	8,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	80,000
3	Diploma	Diploma(Mech)	33,000	5,000	4,000	5,000	3,000	5,000	55,000
	•	Diploma	23,000	5,000	4,000	5,000	3,000	5,000	45,000
4	Ph.D	Ph.D	60,000	16,000	6,000	6,000	5,000	7"000	1,00,000